

No. 20146

IN THE

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRASWELL MOTOR FREIGHT LINES, INC.,

Appellant,

vs.

INTERNATIONAL BROTHERHOOD OF TEAMSTERS, CHAUF-
FEURS, WAREHOUSEMEN AND HELPERS OF AMERICA,
et al.,

Appellees.

APPELLEES' BRIEF.

BRUNDAGE & HACKLER,
CHARLES K. HACKLER,
JULIUS REICH,

FILED

1621 West Ninth Street,
Los Angeles, Calif. 90015,

NOV 16 1965

Attorneys for Appellees.

FRANK H. SCHMID, CLERK

TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Statement of the case	1
Argument	5
A. Whether the parties' contract results in a final and binding arbitration award is not relevant to a determination in this case, but even if it is relevant, the parties' procedure does in fact result in a final and binding decision	5
1. The grievance procedure created by the parties' collective bargaining agreement provides for final and binding arbitration	6
a. The contract itself is binding, thus, any interpretation of the contract is binding because such interpretation becomes a part of the contract	6
b. The present dispute may be submitted to umpire handling and may, therefore, be one concerning which a final decision may arise	7
c. An award may be "final and binding" although the contract does not use those terms	8
d. The right to strike to enforce an award may exist concurrently with the right to enforce an award judicially; thus, the presence of the right to strike does not mean there is no right to judicially enforce an award	10

	Page
2. The District Court was correct in concluding that the enforceability of an award arising out of the grievance procedure is not at issue in a proceeding such as the present one	11
B. The Unions' grievances are arbitrable	15
1. The Unions' grievances do not necessarily involve a determination of unfair labor practices	15
2. Even assuming a determination must be made by the arbitration committees of matters normally decided by the National Labor Relations Board, concurrent jurisdiction exists between the board and arbitrators	17
C. The Unions' grievances are not expressly excluded from the grievance procedure	19
1. Section 1(i) does not exclude the Unions' grievances from arbitration	19
2. Section 1(h) does not exclude the Unions' grievances from arbitration	20
D. The remaining arguments of the employer are without merit	24
Conclusion	26

iii.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Allied Oil Workers Union v. Ethyl Corp., 341 F. 2d 47	11, 14, 25
Amalgamated Meat Cutters v. M. Feder & Co., 234 F. Supp. 564, 224 F. Supp. 739	10
Association of Industrial Scientists v. Shell Dev. Co., 348 F. 2d 385	19
Braswell Motor Freight Lines, Inc., 154 N.L.R.B. No. 20, 59 L.R.R.M. 1711	4, 15
Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng'rs v. Louisville & N. R.R., 373 U.S. 33	13
Carey v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp., 375 U.S. 261	17, 18
Deaton Truck Line, Inc. v. Local 612, Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters, 314 F. 2d 418	8
Desert Coca Cola Bottling Co. v. General Sales Driv- ers, Local 14, 335 F. 2d 198	16, 19
Drake Bakeries, Inc. v. Local 50, American Bakery Workers, 370 U.S. 254	25
General Drivers Union v. Riss & Co., 372 U.S. 517	3, 9, 12
H. K. Porter Co. v. United Saw Workers, 333 F. 2d 596	7
Independent Soap Workers v. Procter & Gamble Mfg. Co., 314 F. 2d 38	8
International Bhd. of Tel. Workers v. New Eng. Tel. & Tel. Co., 240 F. Supp. 426	11
International Union of Elec. Workers v. Westing- house Elec. Corp., 228 F. Supp. 922	19
Laufman v. Hall-Mack Co., 215 Cal. App. 2d 87	12

	Page
Lewin-Mathes Co., 37 Lab. Arb. 119	7
Livingston v. Wiley & Sons, 376 U.S. 543	23
Local 24, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers v. Wm. C. Bloom & Co., 242 F. Supp. 421	10
Local 721, United Packinghouse Workers v. Need- ham Packing Co., 376 U.S. 247	16, 23
Los Angeles Paper Bag Co. v. Printing Specialties Union, 345 F. 2d 757	17, 24
National Labor Relations Board v. C & C Plywood Corp., F. 2d, 60 L.R.R.M. 2137	18
Oddie v. Ross Gear & Tool Co., 305 F. 2d 143	7
Pacific Northwest Bell Tel. Co. v. Communication . Workers, 310 F. 2d 244	19
Panza v. Armco Steel Corp., 316 F. 2d 69, cert. de- nied, 375 U.S. 897	7
Sinclair Ref. Co. v. Atkinson, 370 U.S. 195	20
Smith v. Evening News Ass'n., 371 U.S. 195	17, 18
Square D Co. v. NLRB, 332 F. 2d 360	18
Stewart-Warner Corp., 33 Lab. Arb. 816	7
Transport Workers Union v. Philadelphia Transp. Co., 228 F. Supp. 423	10
Truck Drivers v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc., 328 F. 2d 93	9
United Steelworkers v. American Mfg. Co., 363 U.S. 564	15, 16, 24
United Steelworkers v. Warrior & Gulf Nav. Co., 363 U.S. 574	16, 19, 20

Statutes	Page
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(1)	4
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 8(a)(5)	4
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 203(d)	13
Labor-Management Relations Act, Sec. 301(a)	
.....5, 8, 9, 10, 11	11
Railway Labor Act, Sec. 3, First (m)	13
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 158(a)(1)	4
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 158(a)(5)	4
United States Code, Title 29, Sec. 173(d)	13
United States Code, Title 45, Sec. 3, First (m)	13

No. 20146
